## **RESOLUTION NO..**

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS, COUNTY OF SAN MATEO, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

\* \* \* \* \* \*

RESOLUTION: A) THE DIRECTOR OF THE DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING ("DOH"), OR DESIGNEE, TO DIRECT FUNDS THAT WERE PREVIOUSLY AWARDED TO AFFORDABLE HOUSING DEVELOPMENT PROJECTS ("PROJECTS") THROUGH PAST AFFORDABLE HOUSING FUND ("AHF") NOTICE OF FUNDING AVAILABILITY ("NOFA") ROUNDS BUT THAT WERE RECAPTURED BY DOH AS A **RESULT OF AHF AWARD CONDITIONS AND/OR PROJECT COST SAVINGS AND** AHF FUNDS THAT WERE MADE AVAILABLE THROUGH PAST AHF NOFA ROUNDS BUT WERE NOT AWARDED TO PROJECTS (COLLECTIVELY, "REPROGRAMMED FUNDS") INTO AN OVER THE COUNTER NOFA ("OTC NOFA"); AND (B) AUTHORIZING THE DIRECTOR OF DOH, OR DESIGNEE, TO APPROVE OTC NOFA AWARDS TO PROJECTS ON A ROLLING BASIS DURING THE PERIOD FOR WHICH THE OTC NOFA IS OPEN; AND (C) AUTHORIZING THE DIRCTOR OF DOH, OR DESIGNEE, IN CONSULTATION WITH THE COUNTY ATTORNEY, TO NEGOTIATE AND EXECUTE CONTRACTS AND OTHER DOCUMENTS NECESSARY TO PROVIDE FUNDING TO PROJECTS THAT **RECEIVE OTC NOFA AWARDS** 

RESOLVED, by the Board of Supervisors of the County of San Mateo, State of

California, that

WHEREAS, affordable housing development projects ("Projects") that receive

County funding through AHF NOFAs leverage County funds with funding programs

offered by the California Department of Housing and Community Development ("State

HCD"), the California Debt Limit Allocation Committee ("CDLAC"), and the California

Tax Credit Allocation Committee ("TCAC"); and

WHEREAS, in order for a Project to be financially feasible, it must receive an

award from at least one, but often more than one, of the funding programs offered by

State HCD, CDLAC, or TCAC and these funding programs are competitive and regularly oversubscribed; and

WHEREAS, Projects competing for State HCD, CDLAC, and TCAC funding programs must maximize their point scores in order to receive a funding award; and

WHEREAS, State HCD, CDLAC, and TCAC funding programs allocate points to Projects that have secured local jurisdiction funding awards and allocate a greater number of points to Projects that have secured larger local jurisdiction funding awards; and

WHEREAS, on occasion, DOH is in possession of funds that were previously awarded to Projects through past Affordable Housing Fund ("AHF") notice of funding availability ("NOFA") rounds but that were recaptured by DOH as a result of AHF award conditions and/ or Project cost savings and AHF funds that were made available through past AHF NOFA rounds but were not awarded to Projects (collectively, "Reprogrammed Funds"); and

**WHEREAS**, the existing procedure for redistributing Reprogrammed Funds is to direct the Reprogrammed Funds into to the subsequent AHF NOFA; and

WHEREAS, on September 1, 2020, County of San Mateo's Housing and Community Development Committee ("HCDC") requested that DOH staff craft a new procedure to redistribute Reprogrammed Funds in a more efficient manner; and WHEREAS, DOH designed the over the counter ("OTC") NOFA process in response to HCDC's request; and

WHEREAS, the OTC NOFA process is as follows: (1) The OTC NOFA will open upon DOH's receipt of Reprogrammed Funds and close the earlier of either (a) Reprogrammed Funds being fully awarded, or (b) one month before the release of the next AHF NOFA. ("OTC NOFA Noticing Period"); (2) DOH will accept, review and evaluate OTC NOFA applications throughout the OTC NOFA Noticing Period on a narrow set of leveraging and timeliness criteria; and, (3) DOH will award Reprogrammed Funds to Projects that (a) are eligible for funding under the most recently released AHF NOFA, and (b) have previously received a funding award from DOH within the last three NOFA cycles, including DOH's federal funding NOFA, or Projects that are less than six months from construction close; and

WHEREAS, the OTC NOFA process will allow Projects to submit more competitive applications for State HCD, CDLAC, and TCAC programs that are offered between AHF NOFA cycles and that require local jurisdiction funding awards; and

WHEREAS, on February 16, 2022, HCDC voted to recommend the OTC NOFA process for this Board's approval, and DOH will then implement the OTC NOFA process following this Board's approval.

**NOW THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY DETERMINED AND ORDERED** that the the Director of DOH, or designee, is hereby authorized to direct Reprogrammed Funds into OTC NOFA; and

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED** that the Director of DOH, or designee, is hereby authorized to approve OTC NOFA awards to Projects on a rolling basis during the period for which the OTC NOFA is open; and

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED** that the Director of DOH, or designee, acting in consultation with the County Attorney, is hereby authorized to negotiate and execute contracts and other documents necessary to provide funding to Projects that receive OTC NOFA awards.

\* \* \* \* \* \*